

No. 22-393

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**Brief of Chamber of Progress; Consumer
Technology Association; Engine Advocacy; Global
Project Against Hate and Extremism; HONR
Network; Information Technology & Innovation
Foundation; Interactive Advertising Bureau; IP
Justice; LGBT Tech; Multicultural Media, Telecom
and Internet Council; Safeguarding American
Values for Everyone; The Software & Information
Industry Association; Stop Child Predators;
TechNet; and Washington Center for Technology
Policy Inclusion as *Amici Curiae* Supporting
Cross-Petitioners**

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
SARAH P. HOGARTH
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
ALEX C. BOOTA
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction and Interest of the *Amici Curiae*1
Summary of Argument.....3
Argument.....6
I. Platforms rely upon content moderation to
create safe, productive, and enjoyable
environments.6
II. S.B. 7072 decimates platforms’ ability to
effectively and usefully curate content.14
A. The Act forces disgraceful and wasteful
speech onto platform users.....15
B. The Act’s onerous reporting requirements
would make content moderation
functionally impossible.....21
C. The Act compels disclosure of monitoring
methods to malicious actors.22
Conclusion25
Appendix: List of *Amici*..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	19
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 344 (2003).....	19

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512	18
Fla. Stat.	
§ 106.011(3)(e).....	16
§ 501.2041(1)(b).....	4, 15, 17, 18
§ 501.2041(1)(d).....	4, 15, 16
§ 501.2041(2)(b).....	5, 17
§ 501.2041(2)(d).....	5, 21
§ 501.2041(3)(d).....	5, 21, 22
§ 501.2041(2)(h).....	5
§ 501.2041 (2)(j).....	4, 15
§ 501.2041(e)	16
§ 501.2041(f).....	16, 17
§ 501.2041(h)	16
§ 501.2041(j)	19
§ 501.2041(6)	5, 17
§ 501.2041(7)	5, 17
§ 847.001(12)	19

Other Authorities

AARP, <i>Older Americans’ Cybercrime Losses Soared to \$3 Billion in 2021</i> (Apr. 5, 2022).....	20
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Online Hate and Harassment: The American Experience 2021</i> § 8 (2021)	19
Associated Press, <i>Alex Jones’s Audience and Infowars’ Revenue Grew as Jones Alleged Sandy Hook School Massacre Was a Hoax</i>	16
Attorney General of Texas, <i>Senior Scams</i>	20
Brooke Auxier, <i>About One-in-Five Americans Who Have Been Harassed Online Say It Was Because of Their Religion</i> , Pew Research Center (Feb. 1, 2021).....	11
Shannon Bond, <i>Facebook Takes Down China-based Network Spreading False Covid-19 Claims</i> Nat’l Pub. Radio (Dec. 1, 2021)	11
Shannon Bond, <i>Facebook, YouTube and Twitter Remove Disinformation Targeting Ukraine</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (Feb. 28, 2022).....	10
Sophie Bertazzo, <i>Online Harassment Isn’t Growing—But It’s Getting More Severe</i> Trust Magazine (June 28, 2021).....	19
Cong. Research Serv., <i>The First Amendment: Categories of Speech</i> (2019)	19

Other Authorities—continued

Gabriel J.X. Dance & Michael H. Keller, <i>Tech Companies Detect a Surge in Online Videos of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 7, 2020).....	18
Facebook, <i>Rights Manager</i>	18
Facebook, <i>Terms of Use</i> (Nov. 15, 2007).....	8
Google, <i>Transparency Report: YouTube Community Guidelines Enforcement</i>	13, 23
Taylor Hatmaker, <i>Instagram Warns Users Who Share Russian State Media, Hides Following Lists in Russia and Ukraine</i> , TechCrunch (Mar. 8, 2022).....	10
Jean Whitmore, <i>The Arms Race of Models: Complexify or Die</i> (June 24, 2021).....	23
LinkedIn, <i>Professional Community Policies</i>	8
LinkedIn, <i>User Agreement</i> ¶¶ 2.5, 3.4 (Feb. 1, 2022).....	9
Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards: Account Integrity and Authentic Identity</i>	12
Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards: Report: Adult Nudity and Sexual Activity</i>	23
Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards: Child Sexual Exploitation, Abuse and Nudity</i>	12
Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards Enforcement Report: Fake Accounts</i> (Feb. 2022).....	12
Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards: Hate Speech</i>	19

Other Authorities—continued

Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards:</i> <i>Spam</i>	10, 22
Meta, <i>Facebook Community Standards:</i> <i>Violent and Graphic Content</i>	11
Meta, <i>Meta Reports First Quarter 2022</i> <i>Results</i> (Apr. 27, 2022).....	12
Meta, <i>Removing Holocaust Denial</i> <i>Content</i> (Oct. 12, 2020)	11
Nat'l Center for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>CyberTipline 2021 Report</i>	18
Jack Nassetta & Kimberly Gross, <i>State Media</i> <i>Warning Labels Can Counteract the Effects of</i> <i>Foreign Misinformation</i> , Harvard Kennedy School Misinformation Review (Oct. 30, 2020)...	16
Reddit, <i>Is Posting Someone's Private or Personal</i> <i>Information Okay?</i> (July 13, 2020).....	12
Reddit, <i>Never Post Intimate or Sexually</i> <i>Explicit Media of Someone Without</i> <i>Their Consent</i> (Mar. 7, 2022).....	12
Reddit, <i>Reddit Content Policy</i>	13
Amanda Silberling, <i>Facebook Grilled in</i> <i>Senate Hearing over Teen Mental</i> <i>Health</i> , TechCrunch (Sept. 30, 2021)	11
Michelle Shen, <i>Twitter Accounts Tied to China</i> <i>Lied that Covid Came from Maine Lobsters,</i> USA Today (Oct. 22, 2021)	10

Other Authorities—continued

Steven Sumner et al., <i>Temporal and Geographic Patterns of Social Media Posts About an Emerging Suicide Game</i> , <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> (2019)	20
Twitter, <i>About Government and State-Affiliated Media Account Labels on Twitter</i>	16
Twitter, <i>Abusive Behavior</i>	19
Twitter, <i>Hateful Conduct Policy</i>	11
Twitter, <i>Non-Consensual Nudity Policy</i> (Nov. 2019)	12
Twitter, <i>Our Range of Enforcement Options</i>	13
Twitter, <i>Platform Manipulation</i> (Jan. 25, 2022)	13
Twitter, <i>Platform Manipulation</i> (July 28, 2022)	23
Twitter, <i>Rules Enforcement</i> (July 28, 2022)	23
Emily A. Vogels, <i>The State of Online Harassment</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 13, 2021)	21
YouTube, <i>Child Safety Policy</i>	12, 19
YouTube, <i>Spam, Deceptive Practices, & Scams Policies</i>	10
